

Nos. 11-338 and 11-347

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG DECKER, in his official capacity as Oregon State  
Forester, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

*Respondent.*

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS ON  
SECTION 1369(b) JURISDICTION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Allison M. LaPlante  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL  
EARTHRISE LAW CENTER  
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Boulevard  
Portland, OR 97219  
(503) 768-6894  
laplante@lclark.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii  
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT ..... 5  
I. SECTION 1369(b)(1) DOES NOT APPLY TO  
THE RULES UNDERLYING THIS CASE .... 6  
A. The CWA’s Grant of Direct Judicial  
Review to the Courts of Appeals is  
Limited..... 8  
B. A Rule Exempting Discharges from the  
NPDES Program is Not an “Effluent  
Limitation or Other Limitation” or the  
“Issuance or Denial of a Permit” ..... 10  
C. Neither *E.I. du Pont* Nor *Crown  
Simpson* Establishes that Section  
1369(b)(1) Extends to EPA Rules  
Exempting Discharges from the NPDES  
Program ..... 18  
D. Courts and EPA Have Improperly  
Departed from the Statute ..... 22  
II. AN EXPANSIVE READING OF SECTION  
1369 DISRUPTS THE TRADITIONAL  
JURISIDCTION FEDERAL COURTS  
MAINTAIN TO REVIEW AGENCY RULES  
AS-APPLIED ..... 25  
III. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS MAKE NO  
SENSE AS A PRACTICAL MATTER..... 30  
CONCLUSION ..... 37  
APPENDIX 1 ..... APPENDIX-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)....                            | 29, 33         |
| <i>Am. Iron and Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 543 F.2d 521<br>(3d Cir. 1976).....        | 10, 15, 25     |
| <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th<br>Cir. 1992) .....              | 22, 23         |
| <i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir.<br>1989) .....               | 35             |
| <i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir.<br>1989) .....               | 13, 14, 20     |
| <i>Am. Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d<br>772 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... | 9              |
| <i>Appalachian Energy Group v. EPA</i> , 33 F.3d 319<br>(4th Cir. 1994) .....       | 10             |
| <i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....                              | 16             |
| <i>Arkansas Poultry Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 324<br>(8th Cir. 1988) .....        | 10             |
| <i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d<br>Cir. 1976) .....          | 7, 9           |
| <i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th<br>Cir. 1991) .....          | 10             |
| <i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....  | 29             |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105<br>(2001) .....            | 14             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>City of Baton Rouge v. EPA</i> , 620 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1976) .....                             | 10            |
| <i>Cntl. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 587 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1978) .....               | 16            |
| <i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....           | 27, 28        |
| <i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....                                | 4, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....                     | passim        |
| <i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003) ..... | 16, 17        |
| <i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....                                | 5, 9          |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....                           | 9             |
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....                                | 29            |
| <i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....                                | 22            |
| <i>Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 954 F.2d 1219 (6th Cir. 1992) .....                    | 10            |
| <i>Legal Env'tl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990) .....       | 10            |
| <i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (1992) .....                                | 12, 34, 35    |
| <i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....                            | 29            |
| <i>Narragansett Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 407 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....                            | 9             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d<br>927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....   | 23, 34     |
| <i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Jackson</i> , Nos. 10–1220<br>(RBW), 1100295(RWB), 11–0446(RBW), 11–<br>0447(RBW), 2012 WL 3090245 (D.D.C. July<br>31, 2012) ..... | 21         |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591<br>(9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 22         |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568<br>F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....  | 17, 25, 31 |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d<br>768 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....  | 14         |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d<br>400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....  | 24, 34     |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d<br>1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....  | 22         |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 396<br>F.Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975) .....   | 25         |
| <i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006<br>(9th Cir. 2008) .....  | passim     |
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523<br>U.S. 726 (1998) .....  | 33         |
| <i>ONRC Action v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> ,<br>Civ. No. 97–3090–CL, 2012 WL 3526833 (D.<br>Or. Jan. 17, 2012) .....                                  | 17, 34, 35 |
| <i>Our Children's Earth Found. v. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d<br>842 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 12         |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....  | 26         |
| <i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43<br>(1993) .....   | 29         |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....                                    | 8  |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 121 (1985).....                    | 26 |
| <i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....                 | 14 |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....                         | 20 |
| <i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....                 | 36 |

### Statutes

|                                     |            |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 29         |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311.....               | 2, 12, 19  |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314.....               | 12, 19, 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1316.....               | 12, 27, 28 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....               | 27, 28     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(4).....         | 20         |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)(A).....      | 16         |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....               | 27, 28     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....           | 12, 13, 19 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365.....               | 2          |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....            | passim     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....         | passim     |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(C).....      | 10         |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E).....      | passim     |

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F) ..... | passim |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2) .....    | 3      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....    | 8      |

### **Regulations**

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) .....      | 26, 27 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....         | 27     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 410.22(a) .....     | 13     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 420.14(a)(2) .....  | 13     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 440.43(a) .....     | 13     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1) ..... | 27     |

### **Other Authorities**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| 41 Fed. Reg. 6,281 (Feb. 12, 1976) .....  | 11        |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 37,078 (Aug. 21, 1978) ..... | 31        |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (June 7, 1979) .....  | 4, 24, 31 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) .....  | 31        |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 54,598 (Dec. 3, 1982) .....  | 28        |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002) .....   | 28        |
